

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
TIFFANY TROY and
ERIC JOHN MATA,
*on behalf of themselves and on behalf of others
similarly situated,*

Case No. 23-cv-03053

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

Defendant.

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

TROY LAW, PLLC
Aaron B. Schweitzer
41-25 Kissena Boulevard
Suite 110
Flushing, NY 11355
(718) 762-1324
troylaw@troypllc.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE A BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACT..... 5

A. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE THE EXISTENCE OF AN AGREEMENT 5

B. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE THEIR OWN ADEQUATE PERFORMANCE..... 6

C. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE BREACH OF AGREEMENT BY THE ABA..... 6

D. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE DAMAGES STEMMING FROM THE BREACH 7

II. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE DECEPTIVE ACTS OR PRACTICES 8

A. UNDER SECTION 349 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL BUSINESS LAW 8

B. UNDER THE TEXAS DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ACT..... 9

III. DETERMINATION OF PLAINTIFF’S CLASS CLAIMS IS PREMATURE..... 12

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advon Corp. v. Coopwood’s Air Conditioning Inc., 517 F. Supp. 3d 656 (S.D. Tex. 2021) 9

Am. Surgical Assistants, Inc. v. United Healthcare of Tex., Inc., No. 09-cv-00774 (KPE), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30878, 2010 WL 1340557 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2010)..... 9

Amstadt v. U.S. Brass Corp., 919 S.W. 2d 644 (Tex. 1996)..... 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4

Balk v. N.Y. Inst. of Tech., 683 F. Appx. 89 (2d Cir. 2017) (summary opinion)..... 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 500 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4

Bonn-Wittingham v. Project O.H.R. (Office for Homecare Referral), Inc., No. 16-cv-00541 (ARR) (JO), 2016 WL 7243541, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172767 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2016). 12

Calibuso v. Bank of Am. Corp., 893 F. Supp. 2d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 12

Cleveland v. Caplaw Enters., 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 4

Cohen v. Northeast Radiology, P.C., No. 20-cv-01202 (VB), 2021 WL 293123, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16497 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2023) 5, 8, 9

Dobroff v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist., No. 21-cv-01567, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180000, 2022 WL 4641128 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2022)..... 4

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co., 639 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 5

Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc., 236 F. Supp. 3d 735 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) 9

In re GE/CBPS Data Breach Litig., No. 20-cv-2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146020, 2021 WL 3506374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2021) 7, 8

Kassman v. KPMG LLP, 925 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 12

Leibowitz v. Cornell Univ., 584 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 2009) 5

McFarlane v. Altice USA, Inc., 524 F. Supp. 3d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 5, 8

Orlander v. Staples, Inc., 802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015) 8

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A., 85 N.Y. 2d 20 (1995)..... 8, 9

Rahman v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc., No. 06-cv-06198 (LAK) (JCF), 2008 U.S. Dist.

LEXIS 2932, 2008 WL 161230 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2008) 12

Sackin v. TransPerfect Global, Inc., 278 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2017) 5, 8

Sira v. Morton, 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004) 4

Whitfield v. ATC Healthcare Servs., LLC, No. 22-cv-05005 (JMA) (LGD), 2023 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 147602 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2023)..... 7, 8

Winfield v. Citibank, N.A., 842 F. Supp. 2d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 12

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 349(a)..... 8

TX Bus. & Com. L. § 1746(a) 10

TX Bus. & Com. L. § 1746(b) 10
